## Comhairle Contae Fhine Gall Fingal County Council



## NOTICE OF MAKING OF VARIATION NO. 1 TO FINGAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2017 - 2023

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Section 13(8) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended), that Fingal County Council, being the Planning Authority for the County, has made Variation No. 1 to the Fingal Development Plan 2017-2023. Variation No. 1 was made by Fingal County Council on 09th December 2019 and takes effect from the day that it was made. Variation No. 1 relates to noise from aircraft and noise from road and rail, amendments to rural housing policy and removal of red approach areas relating to Dublin Airport.

A copy of Variation No. 1 of the Fingal Development Plan 2017-2023 and associated documents including Strategic Environmental Assessment Screening Report, Strategic Environmental Assessment Screening Determination, Screening Report for Appropriate Assessment and Appropriate Assessment Screening Determination are available for viewing and downloading on the Council website <a href="www.fingal.ie">www.fingal.ie</a> and for inspection at the following locations during normal opening hours (Monday to Thursday 9am to 5pm and Friday 9am to 4.30pm):

- Fingal County Council Offices at County Hall, Main Street, Swords, Co. Dublin
- Fingal County Council Civic Offices, Grove Road, Blanchardstown, Dublin 15

Irish Times Fingal Indo

Gazette

12x2 83mm

12x2 83mm 12x2 73mm cm